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Stock Data 

Mkt Cap (HK$ mn)  125,726  

Avg 3 mths t/o (HK$ mn) 305.47 

52w High/Low (HK$)    44.42/20.45  

Total Issued Shares (mn) 1,034 (H) 

 2,085 (A) 

Source: Bloomberg 

 

Shareholding Structure 

Central Huijin Investment 31.34% 
China Baowu Steel Group   12.09% 
Source: HKEx 

 

Share Performance 

 Absolute Relative 

1-mth 10.5% 5.6% 

3-mth -19.8% -8.8% 

6-mth -18.5% -10.8% 

Source: Bloomberg 

 

12-mth Price Performance 
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NCI announced 1Q20 results on 28 Apr. GWP increased 34.9% YoY to 

RMB58.2bn, net profit rose 37.5% YoY to RMB 4.64bn thanks primarily to 

increase in investment income as well as reduction in admin expenses. 

Investment assets was up 7.0% from YE19 while total investment yield was 

5.1%, up 0.9ppt from the previous year.   

 Robust regular premium growth. Individual channel FYRP increased 12.3% 

to RMB 6.19bn, outpacing peers. This was mainly attributable to earlier 

preparation for the kick-off season in terms of product, sales promotion and 

agent team building. Total agent headcount increased 31%, or by 121 

thousand over 2H19 to 507 thousand at YE19, which laid a solid foundation 

for business growth in 1Q20, particularly in Jan. Meanwhile, the 

bancassurance channel posted FYRP growth of 17% YoY. The Company 

also recorded RMB 11.1bn FYSP from bancassurance as a result of firm 

strategy to acquire more customers via single premium products.   

 Reinforced Investment. Total investment yield was 5.1%, up 0.9ppt YoY 

and boosting investment assets by 7% compared to YE19. In spite of fair 

value loss of RMB 1.5bn in 1Q20 vs. RMB 595mn gain in 1Q19, P&L 

investment income increased ~40% to RMB 10.3bn YoY. We think the 

increase mainly came from dividend income and realized gains on trading 

securities as well as last year’s relatively low base.  

 Major concerns and risks. 1) NBV margin pressure. Although regular 

premium growth outpaced peers, NBV margin may face downward 

pressures and single premium products carried much lower margin; 2) 

Quality of bancassurance business over a longer time span. It is likely that 

bancassurance single premium products could lead to higher surrender rate 

in the following years.  

 TP unchanged at HK$ 37.30. Reiterate BUY. Overall speaking, the 

Company’s performance in 1Q20 was solid. Earlier preparation in products, 

sales and agent team has provided buffer against negative impact from the 

COVID-19. We maintain our forecast and TP unchanged at HK$ 37.3. 

Reiterate BUY.   

 
Earnings Summary 

(YE 31 Dec) FY18A FY19A FY20E FY21E FY22E 

GWP (RMB mn) 122,286 138,131 152,231 167,375 183,105 

YoY Growth (%) 11.9 13.0 10.2 9.9 9.4 

Total income (RMB mn) 151,964 172,103 189,238 206,757 225,798 

Net profit (RMB mn) 7,922 14,559 11,728 13,770 15,296 

EPS (RMB) 2.54 4.67 3.76 4.41 4.90 

EPS CHG (%) 47.2  83.8  -19.4  17.4  11.1  

Consensus EPS (RMB) N.A.  N.A.  3.83  4.36  5.22 

P/B (x) 1.10  0.85  0.77  0.68  0.61  

P/EV (x) 0.42  0.35  0.33  0.30  0.28  

Yield (%) 3.33 6.10 4.92 5.77 6.41 

RoEV (%) 13.9  19.8  9.0  10.3  9.6  

Source: Company data, Bloomberg, CMBIS estimates  

New China Life (1336 HK) 

Satisfactory 1Q20 
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Figure 1: NCI’s 1Q20 results summary 

(RMB mn)      
P&L 1Q20 1Q19 YoY 4Q19 QoQ 

Gross written premiums 58,245 43,169 34.9% 30,259 92.5% 

Net premiums earned 56,919 42,002 35.5% 30,224 88.3% 

Investment income 10,274 7,294 40.9% 10,733 -4.3% 

Total income 67,546 49,429 36.7% 41,105 64.3% 

Insurance benefits and claims (53,421) (37,176) 43.7% (30,919) 72.8% 

Underwriting costs (4,812) (4,726) 1.8% (3,846) 25.1% 

Admin expenses (2,570) (2,763) -7.0% (4,632) -44.5% 

Total expenses (62,011) (45,340) 36.8% (39,445) 57.2% 

Asociates and JVs 34 (19) -278.9% 282 -87.9% 

Pre-tax profit 5,569 4,070 36.8% 900 518.8% 

Income tax (933) (702) 32.9% 656 -242.2% 

Less: Minority interests (1) (1) 0.0% 2 -150.0% 

Net profit 4,635 3,367 37.7% 1,556 197.9% 

      
B/S 1Q20 1Q19 YoY 4Q19 QoQ 

Investment assets 897,939 730,773 22.9% 839,447 7.0% 

Total assets 939,040 767,646 22.3% 878,970 6.8% 

Insurance contracts liabilities 692,322 613,663 12.8% 658,191 5.2% 

Total liabilities 851,385 694,441 22.6% 794,509 7.2% 

Equity attr. to shareholders 87,644 73,195 19.7% 84,451 3.8% 

      
Key indicators 1Q20 1Q19 YoY 4Q19 QoQ 

FYRP (RMB mn) 8,112 7,154 13.4% 3,344 142.6% 

Core solvency margin ratio 273% 274% -1.8 ppt 284% -11.1 ppt 

Comprehensive solvency margin ratio 273% 279% -6.5 ppt 284% -11.1 ppt 

Source: Company data, CMBIS estimates 
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Financial Summary 

Income statement             Key ratios           

YE 31 Dec (RMB mn) FY18A FY19E FY20E FY21E FY22E   YE 31 Dec (RMB mn) FY18A FY19E FY20E FY21E FY22E 
Gross written premium 122,341 138,171 152,323 167,471 183,204  Growth (%)      

Net premiums earned 120,002 135,443 149,015 163,850 179,280  GWP growth  11.9   12.9   10.2   9.9   9.4  

Investment income 31,185 35,842 39,352 42,004 45,589  Total income growth  6.2   13.3   10.0   9.3   9.2  

Other operating income 777 818 871 902 929  Net profit growth  47.2   83.8   (19.4)  17.4   11.1  

Total income 151,964 172,103 189,238 206,757 225,798  EV growth  12.8   18.4   6.9   8.7   7.9  

       Net investment yield  5.0   4.8   4.6   4.6   4.5  

Insurance claims and reserves  (109,842)  (125,928)  (138,566)  (149,966)  (163,643)  Total investment yield  4.6   4.9   4.7   4.6   4.6  

Commissions expenses  (16,711)  (16,872)  (17,882)  (19,990)  (21,872)  Investment assets growth  1.7   20.0   10.2   9.1   8.0  

Other operating expenses  (14,202)  (15,542)  (16,659)  (18,382)  (19,978)        

Total expenses  (140,755)  (158,342)  (173,106)  (188,337)  (205,493)  Underwriting (%)      

       Agent FYRP growth   (25.0)  (5.3)  5.0   10.0   8.0  

Associates and JVs  404   502   527   553   581   Bancassurance FYRP growth  (26.9)  (11.6)  8.0   6.0   5.0  

Finance cost -1,103 -1,042 -1,021 -613 -490  Agent FYRP/FYRP   77.3   78.5   78.0   78.6   79.1  

Pre-tax profit 10,510 13,221 15,638 18,361 20,396  Renewal growth  23.8   10.4   9.3   8.8   9.1  

Income tax  (2,587)  1,339   (3,910)  (4,590)  (5,099)  Renewal/overall GWP  79.9   78.0   77.3   76.4   76.2  

Less: Minority interests  1   1   1   1   1   

-

    

NBV (RMB mn)  12,210   9,779   9,550   10,763   11,752  

Net profit 7,922 14,559 11,728 13,770 15,296  NBV growth  1.2   (19.9)  (2.3)  12.7   9.2  

              NBV margin (APE)  50.8   40.0   34.8   34.4   33.9  

Balance sheet             
 

     

YE 31 Dec (RMB mn) FY18A FY19E FY20E FY21E FY22E   Returns (%) 
 

     

Investment assets  699,826   839,447   929,889   1,014,382   1,095,157   RoEV  13.9   19.8   9.0   10.3   9.6  

other assets  34,103   38,371   40,214   42,713   45,184         

Total assets  733,929   877,818   970,103   1,057,095   1,140,341   Solvency (%)      

       Core solvency ratio  269.6   283.6   272.7   267.3   264.6  

Insurance liabilities  594,620   658,191   728,391   805,089   887,955   Comprehensive solvency ratio  274.5   283.6   272.7   267.3   264.6  

Other liabilities  73,713   136,318   147,775   146,665   134,631         

Total liabilities  668,333   794,509   876,165   951,754   1,022,586   Per share       

       EPS (RMB)  2.54   4.67   3.76   4.41   4.90  

Shareholders' equity  65,587   84,451   93,928   105,331   117,745   DPS (RMB)  0.77   1.41   1.14   1.33   1.48  

Minority interest  9   10   10   10   10   EVPS (RMB)  55.51   65.73   70.23   76.32   82.31  

Total equity  65,596   84,461   93,938   105,341   117,755   BVPS (RMB)  21.02   27.07   30.11   33.76   37.74  

Source: Company data, CMBIS estimates   
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Disclosures & Disclaimers  

Analyst Certification 
The research analyst who is primary responsible for the content of this research report, in whole or in part, certifies that with respect to the 
securities or issuer that the analyst covered in this report: (1) all of the views expressed accurately reflect his or her personal views about the 
subject securities or issuer; and (2) no part of his or her compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific views 
expressed by that analyst in this report. 
Besides, the analyst confirms that neither the analyst nor his/her associates (as defined in the code of conduct issued by The Hong Kong 
Securities and Futures Commission) (1) have dealt in or traded in the stock(s) covered in this research report within 30 calendar days prior to the 
date of issue of this report; (2) will deal in or trade in the stock(s) covered in this research report 3 business days after the date of issue of this 
report; (3) serve as an officer of any of the Hong Kong listed companies covered in this report; and (4) have any financial interests in the Hong 
Kong listed companies covered in this report.  

 

CMBIS Ratings 
BUY : Stock with potential return of over 15% over next 12 months 
HOLD : Stock with potential return of +15% to -10% over next 12 months 
SELL : Stock with potential loss of over 10% over next 12 months 
NOT RATED : Stock is not rated by CMBIS 

 
OUTPERFORM                    : Industry expected to outperform the relevant broad market benchmark over next 12 months 
MARKET-PERFORM            : Industry expected to perform in-line with the relevant broad market benchmark over next 12 months 
UNDERPERFORM                : Industry expected to underperform the relevant broad market benchmark over next 12 months 

CMB International Securities Limited 
Address: 45/F, Champion Tower, 3 Garden Road, Hong Kong, Tel: (852) 3900 0888   Fax: (852) 3900 0800 
 

 

CMB International Securities Limited (“CMBIS”) is a wholly owned subsidiary of CMB International Capital Corporation Limited (a wholly owned subsidiary 
of China Merchants Bank)  
 

 

Important Disclosures 
There are risks involved in transacting in any securities.  The information contained in this report may not be suitable for the purposes of all investors.  
CMBIS does not provide individually tailored investment advice. This report has been prepared without regard to the individual investment objectives, 
financial position or special requirements.  Past performance has no indication of future performance, and actual events may differ materially from that 
which is contained in the report.  The value of, and returns from, any investments are uncertain and are not guaranteed and may fluctuate as a result of 
their dependence on the performance of underlying assets or other variable market factors.  CMBIS recommends that investors should independently 
evaluate particular investments and strategies, and encourages investors to consult with a professional financial advisor in order to make their own 
investment decisions. 
This report or any information contained herein, have been prepared by the CMBIS, solely for the purpose of supplying information to the clients of CMBIS 
or its affiliate(s) to whom it is distributed.  This report is not and should not be construed as an offer or solicitation to buy or sell any security or any interest 
in securities or enter into any transaction.  Neither CMBIS nor any of its affiliates, shareholders, agents, consultants, directors, officers or employees shall 
be liable for any loss, damage or expense whatsoever, whether direct or consequential, incurred in relying on the information contained in this report.  
Anyone making use of the information contained in this report does so entirely at their own risk. 
The information and contents contained in this report are based on the analyses and interpretations of information believed to be publicly available and 
reliable. CMBIS has exerted every effort in its capacity to ensure, but not to guarantee, their accuracy, completeness, timeliness or correctness. CMBIS 
provides the information, advices and forecasts on an "AS IS" basis.  The information and contents are subject to change without notice. CMBIS may issue 
other publications having information and/ or conclusions different from this report.  These publications reflect different assumption, point-of-view and 
analytical methods when compiling. CMBIS may make investment decisions or take proprietary positions that are inconsistent with the recommendations or 
views in this report. 
CMBIS may have a position, make markets or act as principal or engage in transactions in securities of companies referred to in this report for itself and/or 
on behalf of its clients from time to time. Investors should assume that CMBIS does or seeks to have investment banking or other business relationships 
with the companies in this report. As a result, recipients should be aware that CMBIS may have a conflict of interest that could affect the objectivity of this 
report and CMBIS will not assume any responsibility in respect thereof. This report is for the use of intended recipients only and this publication, may not be 
reproduced, reprinted, sold, redistributed or published in whole or in part for any purpose without prior written consent of CMBIS. 
Additional information on recommended securities is available upon request. 
  
For recipients of this document in the United Kingdom 
This report has been provided only to persons (I)falling within Article 19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 
(as amended from time to time)(“The Order”) or (II) are persons falling within Article 49(2) (a) to (d) (“High Net Worth Companies, Unincorporated 
Associations, etc.,) of the Order, and may not be provided to any other person without the prior written consent of CMBIS.  
 
For recipients of this document in the United States 
This report is intended for distribution in the United States to "major US institutional investors", as defined in Rule 15a-6 under the US, Securities Exchange 
Act of 1934, and may not be furnished to any other person in the United States. Each major US institutional investor that receives a copy of this research 
report by its acceptance hereof represents and agrees that it shall not distribute or provide this research report to any other person.  
 
For recipients of this document in Singapore 
This report is distributed in Singapore by CMBI (Singapore) Pte. Limited (CMBISG) (Company Regn. No. 201731928D), an Exempt Financial Adviser as 
defined in the Financial Advisers Act (Cap. 110) of Singapore and regulated by the Monetary Authority of Singapore. CMBISG may distribute reports 
produced by its respective foreign entities, affiliates or other foreign research houses pursuant to an arrangement under Regulation 32C of the Financial 
Advisers Regulations. Where the report is distributed in Singapore to a person who is not an Accredited Investor, Expert Investor or an Institutional Investor, 
as defined in the Securities and Futures Act (Cap. 289) of Singapore, CMBISG accepts legal responsibility for the contents of the report to such persons 
only to the extent required by law. Singapore recipients should contact CMBISG at +65 6350 4400 for matters arising from, or in connection with the report. 


